
In
te

g
ra

te
d

 S
ci

en
ce

 W
o

rk
in

g
 F

o
r 

Y
o

u

Rocky
   Mountain
       Research Station

New Publications

Air, Water, 
& Aquatic 
Environments

Aldo Leopold 
Wilderness 
Research  
Institute

Fire, Fuel,  
& Smoke

Forests & 
Woodlands 
Ecosystems

Grasslands, 
Shrublands, 
& Desert 
Ecosystems

Inventory, 
Monitoring,  
& Analysis

Human 
Dimensions

Wildlife  
& Terrestrial 
Habitats

Contents

New Series Publications  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
	 Western white pine ecosystems  .  .  .  . 3
	 Geographic patterns of  

at-risk species .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
	 SW rare and endangered plants  .  .  .  . 3
	 Fire effects on Gambel oak  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
	 Surface fuel litterfall and  

decomposition . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
	 Mexican spotted owls .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

RMRS Web Site Information .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

Journal and Other Publications  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
	 Air, water, and aquatic environments  . 5
	 Fire, fuel, and smoke . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
	 Forests and woodlands ecosystems .  . 6
	 Grasslands, shrublands, and desert 

ecosystems .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
	 Human dimensions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
	 Inventory monitoring and analysis .  . 7
	 Wildlife and terrestrial habitats .  .  .  .  . 7
	 Wilderness research .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
Author Index  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

April—June 2008

Ordering Information  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Back Cover

Contact Us  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Back Cover

Publications also available at:
http://www.fs.fed.us/rm/publications



The Rocky Mountain Research Station

Federal Recycling Program    Printed on Recycled Paper

The Rocky Mountain Research Station is 
one of five regional units that make up the 
USDA Forest Service Research and Devel-
opment organization—the most extensive 
natural resources research organization in 
the world. We maintain 14 research loca-
tions throughout a 14-state territory en-
compassing the Great Basin, Southwest, 
Rocky Mountains and parts of the Great 
Plains. The Station employs over 400 per-
manent full-time employees, including 
more than 100 research scientists

Scientists conduct research that spans an 
area containing 52% of the nation’s National 
Forest System lands (54 National Forests and 
Grasslands). In the lower 48 states, our terri-
tory also includes 55% of the nation’s BLM 
lands; 48% of the designated wilderness-
es; 37% of National Park Service lands; nu-
merous other public and tribal lands; and 
41% of the non-urban/rural private lands.

We administer and conduct research on 
14 experimental forests, ranges and water-
sheds while maintaining long-term data-
bases for these areas. We also oversee ac-
tivities on more than 260 Research Natural 
Areas and lead ecosystem management 
and research partnership projects in Ari-
zona, Montana, New Mexico and Nevada.

For more information, please visit us on the Web at: http://www.fs.fed.us/rmrs/

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, 
disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political 
beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part of an individual’s income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to 
all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, 
etc.) should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD). 

To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, DC 20250-9410, 
or call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

Missoula, MT

Bozeman, MT

Reno, NV

Flagstaff, AZ

Logan, UT

Rapid City, SD

Ogden, UT

Boise, ID

Moscow, ID

Provo, UT
Fort Collins, CO

Albuquerque, NM



3To order a publication, please see back cover

RMRS New Publications	 April–June 2008

New RMRS Series Publications

Death of an ecosystem: perspectives on western white pine ecosystems of North 
America at the end of the twentieth century. Harvey, Alan E.; Byler, James W.; 
McDonald, Geral I.; Neuenschwander, Leon F.; Tonn, Jonalea R. 2008. Gen. Tech. Rep. 
RMRS-GTR-208. Fort Collins, CO: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Rocky 
Mountain Research Station. 10 p.

	 The effective loss of western white pine (Pinus monticola Dougl.) in the white pine 
ecosystem has far-reaching effects on the sustainability of local forests and both regional 
and global forestry issues. Continuing trends in management of this forest type has the 
potential to put western white pine, as well as the ecosystem it once dominated, at very 
high risk in the future. Societal issues associated with natural resource management 
must be resolved early in the 21st century to allow restoration of this ecosystem so that 
the Interior Northwest’s most productive forests can be sustainable at levels near their 
historical potential.

Online: http://www.fs.fed.us/rm/pubs/rmrs_gtr208.html

Geographic patterns of at-risk species: A technical document supporting the 
USDA Forest Service Interim Update of the 2000 RPA Assessment. Flather, Curtis 
H.; Knowles, Michael S.; McNees, Jason. 2008. Gen. Tech. Rep. RMRS-GTR-211. Fort 
Collins, CO: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Rocky Mountain Research 
Station. 21 p.

	 This technical document supports the Forest Service’s requirement to assess the status 
of renewable natural resources as mandated by the Forest and Rangeland Renewable Re-
sources Planning Act of 1974. It updates past reports on the trends and geographic patterns 
of species formally listed as threatened or endangered under the Endangered Species Act of 
1973. We compare the geographic occupancy of threatened and endangered species at the 
county-level against the geographic occupancy of a broader set of species thought to be at risk 
of extinction. Here we document whether past trends and geographic occupancy patterns have 
changed over time.

Online: http://www.fs.fed.us/rm/pubs/rmrs_gtr211.html

Southwestern rare and endangered plants: Proceedings of the Fourth Confer-
ence; March 22–26, 2004; Las Cruces, New Mexico. Barlow-Irick, P.; Anderson, J.; McDon-
ald, C., tech eds. 2007. Proceedings RMRS-P-48CD. Fort Collins, CO: U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, Forest Service, Rocky Mountain Research Station. 135 p. CD

	 These contributed papers review the current status of plant conservation in the south-
western United States.

Online: http://www.fs.fed.us/rm/pubs/rmrs_p048.html

Fire effects on Gambel oak in southwestern ponderosa pine-oak forests. Abella, 
Scott R.; Fulé, Peter Z. 2008. Res. Note. RMRS-RN-34. Fort Collins, CO: U.S. Department 
of Agriculture, Forest Service, Rocky Mountain Research Station. 6 p.

	 Gambel oak (Quercus gambelii) is ecologically and aesthetically valuable in southwest-
ern ponderosa pine (Pinus ponderosa) forests. Fire effects on Gambel oak are important 
because fire may be used in pine-oak forests to manage oak directly or to accomplish other 
management objectives. We used published literature to: (1) ascertain historical fire regimes 
in pine-oak forests, (2) discern prescribed burning effects on Gambel oak survival and 
diameter growth, and (3) provide suggestions for using fire to manage oak. We conclude 
that fire can be used to manage Gambel oak densities and growth forms, and that large 
oaks can be maintained during low-intensity burning. 

Online: http://www.fs.fed.us/rm/pubs/rmrs_rn034.html

Western white pine 
ecosystems

Order   1

SW rare and  
endangered plants

Order   3

Order   2

Geographic patterns of 
at-risk species

 

Order   4

Fire effects on  
Gambel oak



4 To order a publication, please see back cover

RMRS New Publications	 April–June 2008

Surface fuel litterfall and decomposition in the northern Rocky Mountains, 
U.S.A. Keane, Robert E. 2008. Res. Pap. RMRS-RP-70. Fort Collins, CO: U.S. Department 
of Agriculture, Forest Service, Rocky Mountain Research Station. 22 p.

	 Surface fuel deposition and decomposition rates are important to fire management and 
research because they can define the longevity of fuel treatments in time and space and they 
can be used to design, build, test, and validate complex fire and ecosystem models useful 
in evaluating management alternatives. We determined rates of surface fuel litterfall and 
decomposition for a number of major forest types that span a wide range of biophysical 
conditions in the northern Rocky Mountains, U.S.A. Deposition and decomposition rates 
are summarized by plot, cover type, and habitat type series. We also present various 
temporal and spatial properties of litterfall and decomposition fluxes across the six fuel 
components.

Online: http://www.fs.fed.us/rm/pubs/rmrs_rp070.html

Estimating canopy cover in forest stands used by Mexican spotted owls: Do stand-
exam routines provide estimates comparable to field-based techniques? Ganey, 
Joseph L.; Cassidy, Regis H.; Block, William M. 2008. Res. Pap. RMRS-RP- 72WWW. Fort 
Collins, CO: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Rocky Mountain Research 
Station. 8 p.

	 Canopy cover has been identified as an important correlate of Mexican spotted owl 
(Strix occidentalis lucida) habitat, yet management guidelines in a 1995 U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service recovery plan for the Mexican spotted owl did not address canopy cover. 
These guidelines emphasized parameters included in U.S. Forest Service stand exams, and 
canopy cover typically is not sampled in these inventories. Algorithms exist to estimate 
canopy cover from stand-exam data, but the accuracy of resulting estimates is unknown. 
We compared existing field data on observed canopy cover within forest stands used by 
radio-marked Mexican spotted owls with estimates derived from those analysis routines. 
Based on arbitrary criteria for minimum canopy cover, we also estimated proportions of 
these stands that would be misclassified by derived estimates. We conclude that existing 
algorithms for estimating canopy cover from stand-exam data are not useful in forest habitat 
for Mexican spotted owls.

Online: http://www.fs.fed.us/rm/pubs/rmrs_rp072.html

Order   5

 Surface fuel litterfall 
and decomposition

 
Mexican spotted owls

Online only

	 Check us out. Our publications Web page has 
great, user-friendly features. Now it is easier to find 
All RMRS publications, the Newest publications, 
and the Classics. You can Order a printed copy of 
our publications, and ask to be added to our Electronic 
Mailing List. 
	 Forest managers, scientists and others will find 
links to Tools such as Web links to software, and databases 
with valuable information to help them manage our natural 
resources;. 
	 Authors, check out the box on the right. You will find 
everything that you need to prepare and submit a new 
manuscript, track an existing manuscript from start to 
finish, and contact us for assistance. 

	 Can’t find the publication you are looking for on our 
Web site? Check out Treesearch, your one stop site for 
Research and Development publications online.
	 We are new and improved, so try us out, and let us 
know how we are doing.

Suzy Stephens
USDA Forest Service

Rocky Mountain Research Station
324 25th Street #2026 

Ogden, UT 84401
Telephone: 801-625-5291

Fax: 801-625-5129
E-mail: sstephens [at] fs.fed.us

Have You Visited Our Web Site Lately?



5To order a publication, please see back cover

RMRS New Publications	 April–June 2008

Air, water, and aquatic environments
A comparison of coarse bedload transport measured with bedload 

traps and Helley Smith samplers. Bunte, Kristin; Abt, Steven 
R.; Potyondy, John P.; Swingle, Kurt W. 2008. Geodinamica Acta. 
21(1-2):53-66.

The effects of climate change on agriculture, land resources, water 
resources, and biodiversity in the United States. Walsh, Margaret, 
ed. 2008. Synthesis and Assessment Product 4.3. Washington, DC: 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Climate Change Science 
Program. 362 p. Online: http://www.climatescience.gov/Library/sap/
sap4-3/final-report/default.htm#EntireReport

Executive summary. Backlund, P.; Janetos, A.; Schimel, D.S.; Hatfield, 
J.; Ryan, M.G.; Archer, S.R.; Lettenmaier, D. 2008. In: Walsh, Margaret, 
ed. 2008. The effects of climate change on agriculture, land resources, 
water resources, and biodiversity in the United States. Synthesis and 
Assessment Product 4.3. Washington, DC: U.S. Environmental Protec-
tion Agency, Climate Change Science Program: 1-10.  Online: http://
www.climatescience.gov/Library/sap/sap4-3/final-report/default.
htm#EntireReport

Foliar and ecosystem respiration in an old-growth tropical rain 
forest. Cavaleri, Molly A.; Oberbauer, Steven F.; Ryan, Michael G. 
2008.  Plant, Cell and Environment. 31: 473–483. Online: http://www.
treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29758

Forest disturbance and North American carbon flux. Goward, S.N.; 
Masek, J.G.; Cohen, W.; Moisen, G.; Collatz, G.J.; Healey, S.; Houghton, 
R. A.; Huang, C.; Kennedy, R.; Law, B.; Powell, S.; Turner, D.; Wulder, 
M.A. 2008. EOS, Transactions, American Geophysical Union. 89(11): 
105–116. Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29859

Infiltration, erosion, and vegetation recovery following road oblit-
eration. Foltz, Randy B.; Rhee, Hakjun; Yanosek, Kristina A. 2007. 
Transactionsof ASABE. 50(6): 1937–1943.  Online: http://asae.
frymulti.com/abstract.asp?aid=24089&t=

Introduction. Backlund, P.; Schimel, D.; Janetos, A.; Hatfield, J.; Ryan, 
M.G.; Archer, S.R.; Lettenmaier, D. 2008. In: Walsh, Margaret, ed. 
2008. The effects of climate change on agriculture, land resources, 
water resources, and biodiversity in the United States. Synthesis and 
Assessment Product 4.3. Washington, DC: U.S. Environmental Protec-
tion Agency, Climate Change Science Program: 11-20.  Online: http://
www.climatescience.gov/Library/sap/sap4-3/final-report/default.
htm#EntireReport

Land resources. Ryan, M.G.; Archer, S.R.; Birdsey, R.A.; Dahm, C.N.; 
Heath, L.S.; Hicke, J.A.; Hollinger, D.Y.; Huxman, T.E.; Okin, G.S.; 
Oren, R.; Randerson, J.T.; Schlesinger, W.H. 2008. In: Walsh, Margaret, 
ed. 2008. The effects of climate change on agriculture, land resources, 
water resources, and biodiversity in the United States. Synthesis 
and Assessment Product 4.3. Washington, DC: U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency, Climate Change Science Program: 75-120.  On-
line: http://www.climatescience.gov/Library/sap/sap4-3/final-report/
default.htm#EntireReport

Sediment concentration and turbidity changes during culvert remov-
als. Foltz, Randy B.; Yanosek, Kristina A.; Brown, Timothy M. 2008. 
Journal of Environmental Management. 87: 329–340.

Synthesis. Schimel, D.; Janetos, A.; Backlund, P.; Hatfield, J.; Ryan, 
M.G.; Archer, S.R.; Lettenmaier, D. 2008. In: Walsh, Margaret, ed. 
2008. The effects of climate change on agriculture, land resources, 
water resources, and biodiversity in the United States. Synthesis 
and Assessment Product 4.3. Washington, DC: U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency, Climate Change Science Program: 183-193. On-
line: http://www.climatescience.gov/Library/sap/sap4-3/final-report/
default.htm#EntireReport

Synoptic climatology of the long-distance dispersal of white pine blister 
rust I. Development of an upper level synoptic classification. Frank, 
K.L.; Kalkstein, L.S.; Geils, B.W.; Thistle, H.W., Jr. 2008. ��������Interna-
tional Journal of Biometeorology: DOI 10.1007/s/00484-008-0157-4. 
Online: http://www.springerlink.com/content/d0g8563u54857673/
fulltext.pdf

Synoptic climatology of the long-distance dispersal of white pine blister 
rust II. Combination of surface and upper-level conditions. Frank, 
K. L.; Geils, B.W.; Kalkstein, L.S.; Thistle, H.W., Jr. 2008. International 
Journal of Biometeorology: DOI 10.1007/s/00484-008-0158-3. Online: 
http://www.springerlink.com/content/22gn41140h5x2507/fulltext.pdf

Fire, fuel, and smoke
Assessing wildfire risks at multiple spatial scales. Fitch, Justin. 2008. 

Las Cruces, NM: New Mexico State University. 69 p. Thesis.
Decades-old silvicultural treatments influence surface wildfire sever-

ity and post-fire nitrogen availability in a ponderosa pine forest. 
Lezberg, Ann L.; Battaglia, Michael A.; Shepperd, Wayne D.; Schoettle, 
Anna W. 2008. Forest Ecology and Management. 255: 49-61. Online: 
http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/29478

Factors in United States Forest Service district rangers’ decision to 
manage a fire for resource benefit. Williamson, Martha A. 2007. 
International Journal of Wildland Fire. 16(6): 755–762. Online: http://
www.publish.csiro.au/?act=view_file&file_id=WF06019.pdf

Fine-scale variation of historical fire regimes in sagebrush-steppe 
and juniper woodland: An example from California, USA. 
Miller, Richard F.; Heyerdahl, Emily K. 2008.  International Journal 
of Wildland Fire. 17: 245-254. Online: http://www.publish.csiro.
au/?act=view_file&file_id=WF07016.pdf

Multi-season climate synchronized forest fires throughout the 
20th century, northern Rockies, USA. Morgan, Penelope; Hey-
erdahl, Emily K.; Gibson, Carly E. 2008. Ecology. 89(3): 717-728. 
Online: http://www.esajournals.org/archive/0012-9658/89/3/pdf/
i0012-9658-89-3-705.pdf

Prescribed fire, soil, and plants: Burn effects and interactions in 
the central Great Basin. Rau, Benjamin M.; Chambers, Jeanne C.; 

Journals and Other Publications
Obtain the following publications through university libraries, the publisher, or other outlets. Forest Service 

employees may request these items from the National Forest Service Library at FSLibrary-DocsFC@fs.fed.us or 
telephone: (970) 498-1205.



6 To order a publication, please see back cover

RMRS New Publications	 April–June 2008

Blank, Robert R.; Johnson, Dale W. 2008. Rangeland Ecology and 
Management. 61(2): 169–181. Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.
us/pubs29551

Scientist contributions. Blank, R.; Burkhardt, W.; Chatterton, J.; 
Dollarhide, W.; James, L.; Klebenow, D.; Krueger, W.; Leonard, S.; 
Miller, E.; Rimbey, N.; Sanders, K.; Swanson, S.; Tausch, R.; Tueller, 
P.; West, N.; Young, J. 2008. In: Miller, E.; Narayanan, R., eds. Great 
Basin wildfire forum: The search for solutions. Reno, NV: University 
of Nevada, Nevada Agricultural Experiment Station: 12–37. Online: 
http://www.cabnr.unr.edu/naes/wildfireforum.pdf

Simulation of the consequences of different fire regimes to support 
wildland fire use decisions. Miller, C. 2007. Fire Ecology. 3(2): 
83–102. Online: http://www.fireecology.net/journal/Vol%203/No%20
2/3(2)%20Miller.pdf

Wild-urban interface resident’s views on risk and attribution. Cohn, 
Patricia J.; Williams, Daniel R.;   2007. In: Martin, Wade E.; Raish, 
Carol; Kent, Brian, eds. Wildfire risk: Human perceptions and manage-
ment implications. Washington, DC: Resources for the Future, RFF 
Press.: 23-43. Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29427

Forests and woodlands ecosystems
Ceratonia siliqua L. Carob. Shepperd, Wayne D. 2008.  In: Bonner, F.T.; 

Karrfalt, R.P., eds. The woody plant seed manual. Agric. Handbook 
No. 727. Washington, DC. U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest 
Service. Online: http://www.nsl.fs.fed.us/nsl_wpsm.html

The FRAME Project: A collaborative modeling approach to natural 
resource management at Mesa Verde National Park. Turner, C. E.; 
Romme, W. H.; Chew, J.; Miller, M.E.; Leavesley, G.; Floyd-Hanna, 
L.; San Miguel, G.; Cobb, N.; Zirbes, R.; Viger, R.; Ironside, K. 2008. 
In: van Riper, Charles, III; Sogge, Mark K., eds. The Colorado Plateau 
III: Integrating research and resources management for effective con-
servation. Tucson: The University of Arizona Press: 23-41. Online: 
http://sbsc.wr.usgs.gov/products/pdfs/Turner_et_al_2007.pdf

Garrya Dougl. Silktassel. Shepperd, Wayne D. 2008. In: Bonner, F.T.; 
Karrfalt, R.P., eds. The woody plant seed manual. Agric. Handbook 
No. 727. Washington, DC. U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest 
Service. Online: http://www.nsl.fs.fed.us/nsl_wpsm.html

 The geography of private forests that support at-risk species in the 
conterminous United States. Robles, Marcos D.; Flather, Curtis H.; 
Stein, Susan M.; Nelson, Mark D.; Cutko, Andrew. 2008. Frontiers in 
Ecology and the Environment. 6: doi:10.1890/070106. Online: http://
www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29922

Ginko biloba L. Ginko, maidenhair-tree, or Kew-tree. Shepperd, 
Wayne D. 2008. In: Bonner, F.T.; Karrfalt, R.P., eds. The woody 
plant seed manual. Agric. Handbook No. 727. Washington, DC. U.S. 
Department of Agriculture, Forest Service. Online: http://www.nsl.
fs.fed.us/nsl_wpsm.html

Influence of host resistance on the genetic structure of the white pine 
blister rust fungus in the Western United States. Richardson, B.A.; 
Klopfenstein, N.B.; Zambino, P.J.; McDonald, G.I.; Geils, B.W.; Carris, 
L.M. 2008. Phytopathology. 98: 413-420. Online: http://apsjournals.
apsnet.org/doi/pdf/10.1094/PHYTO-98-4-0413?cookieSet=1

Preparing the landscape for invasion—Early intervention approaches 
for threatened high elevation white pine ecosystems. Schoettle 
A.W.; Sniezko, R.A.; Burns, K.S.; Freeman, F. 2007. In: Goheen, 
E.M.; Sniezko, R.A., tech. coords. Proceedings of the conference White-
bark Pine: a Pacific Coast Perspective. 2006 Aug 27-31, Ashland OR.  

R6-NR-FHP-2007-01. Portland, OR: U.S. Department of Agriculture, 
Forest Service, Pacific Northwest Region: 72-75. Online: http://www.
treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/29501

Proactive intervention to sustain high-elevation pine ecosystems 
threatened by white pine blister rust. Schoettle, Anna W.; Sniezko, 
Richard A. 2007. Journal of Forest Research. 12: 327-336. Online: 
http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/29500

Rapid mortality of Populus tremuloides in southwestern Colorado, 
USA. Worrall, J.J.; Egeland, L.; Eager, T., Mask, R.A.; Johnson, E.W.; 
Kemp, P.A.; Shepperd, W.D. 2008. Forest Ecology and Management. 
255(3-4): 686-696. Online: http://www.fs.fed.us/r2/fhm/reports/
sad_2008.pdf

Susceptibility of ponderosa pine, Pinus ponderosa (Dougl. Ex Laws.), 
to mountain pine beetle, Dendroctonus ponderosae Hopkins, at-
tack in uneven-aged stands in the Black Hills of South Dakota and 
Wyoming USA. Negrón, José F.; Allen, Kurt; Cook, Blaine; Withrow, 
John R., Jr. 2008. Forest Ecology and Management. 254: 327–334. 
Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/29477 

Tamarix chinensis Lour. Saltcedar, or five-stamen tamarisk. Shepperd, 
Wayne D. 2008.  In: Bonner, F.T.; Karrfalt, R.P., eds. The woody 
plant seed manual. Agric. Handbook No. 727. Washington, DC. U.S. 
Department of Agriculture, Forest Service. Online: http://www.nsl.
fs.fed.us/nsl_wpsm.html

Traps and attractants for wood-boring insects in ponderosa pine stands 
in the Black Hills, South Dakota. Costello, Sheryl L.; Negrón, José 
F.; Jacobi, William R. 2008. Journal of Economic Entomology. 101(2): 
409–420. Online: http://www.bioone.org/archive/0022-0493/101/2/
pdf/i0022-0493-101-2-409.pdf

Grasslands, shrublands, and desert  
ecosystems
The ‘Appar’ flax release: Origin, distinguishing characteristics, and 

use; and a native alternative. Pendleton, Rosemary L.; Kitchen, 
Stanley G.; McArthur, E. Durant; Mudge, Joann E. 2008.Native Plants 
Journal. 9(1): 18–24.

Beneficial fungal interactions resulting in accelerated germination 
of Astragalus utahensis, a hard-seeded legume. Eldredge, Sean D. 
2007. Provo, UT: Brigham Young University. 99 p. Thesis. Online: 
http://www.tresearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29754

Competition for soil nitrate and invasive weed resistance of three 
shrub-steppe growth forms. Leonard, Eamonn D. 2007. Logan, UT: 
Utah State University. 78 p. Thesis. Online: http://www.treesearch.
fs.fed.us/pubs/29752

DNA barcoding of western North American taxa: Leymus (Poaceae) 
and Lepidium (Brassicaceae). Culumber, Catherine Mae. 2007. 
Logan, UT: Utah State University. 100 p. Thesis. Online: http://www.
treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/29755

DNA markers and gene expression polymorphisms associated with 
growth habit quantitative trait loci in Leymus wildryes. Kaur, 
Parminder. 2007. Logan, UT: Utah State University. 128 p. Disserta-
tion. Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/29753

Evolutionary and ecological implications of genome size in the North 
American endemic sagebrushes and allies (Artemisia, Asteraceae).  
Garcia, Sònia; Canela, Miguel Á.; Garnatje, Teresa; McArthur, E. 
Durant; Pellicer, Jaume; Sanderson, Stewart C.; Valles, Joan. 2008.  
Bilogical Journal of the Linnean Society. 94: 631–649.



7To order a publication, please see back cover

RMRS New Publications	 April–June 2008

Fire, native species, and soil resource interactions influence the 
spatio-temporal invasion pattern of Bromus tectorum. Gundale, 
Michael J.; Sutherland, Steve; DeLuca, Thomas H. 2008. Ecogra-
phy. 31: 201–210. Online: http://www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/
abs/10.1111/j.0906-7590.2008.5303.x

Forage adaptability trials for forage and seed production in Bolivia; 
effect of 5 herbicides on 7 native Utah forbs. Voss, Joshua. 2006. 
Provo, UT: Brigham Young University. 86. p. Thesis. Online: http://
www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29757

Potential of basalt milkvetch (Astragalus filipes Torr. Ex A. Gray) 
populations and rhizobial strains for revegetation and restora-
tion of Intermountain West rangelands. Bhattarai, Kishor. 2007. 
Logan, UT: Utah State University. 116 p. Thesis. Online: http://www.
treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/29756

Seed production of native forbs shows little response to irrigation in 
a wet year. Shock, Clinton C.; Feibert, Erik B. G.; Saunders, Lamont 
D.; Shaw, Nancy; DeBolt, A. 2007. Corvallis, OR: Oregon State Uni-
versity Agricultural Experiment Station. Special Report 1075: 13–20. 
Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29521

Soil nitrogen mineralization not affected by grass species traits. 
Nosshi, Maged Ikram; Butler, Jack; Trlica, M. J. 2007. Soil Biology 
& Biochemistry. 39: 1031–1039. Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.
us/pubs/27811 

Human dimensions 
Pluralities of place: A user’s guide to place concepts, theories and 

philosophies in natural resource management. Williams, Daniel R. 
2008. In: Kruger, Linda, E.; Hall, Troy, E.; Stiefel, Maria, C., tech.eds. 
Understanding concepts of place in recreation research and manage-
ment. Gen. Tech. Rep. PNW-GTR-744. Portland, OR: U.S. Department 
of Agriculture, Forest Service, Pacific Northwest Research Station: 
7-30. Online: http://www.fs.fed.us/pnw/pubs/pnw_gtr744.pdf

Reliability of individual valuations of public and private goods: 
Choice consistency, response time, and preference refinement. 
Brown, Thomas C.; Kingsley, David; Peterson, George L.; Flores, 
Nicholas E.; Clarke, Andrea; Birjulin, Andrej. 2008. Journal of Public 
Economics. 92: 1595-1606. Online: http://envirovaluation.org/index.
php/2008/05/14/reliability_of_individual_valuations_of_

Inventory monitoring and analysis
Applications of satellite-derived disturbance information in support of 

sustainable forest management. Healey, S.P.; Cohen, W. B.; Moisen, 
G. G. 2007. . In: Proceedings of the ForestSat; November 5–7 2007; 
Montpellier, France: 158–162.

The investigation of classification methods of high-resolution im-
agery. Frescino, Tracey S.; Moisen, Gretchen G.; DeBlander, Larry; 
Guerin, Michel. 2007. In: McRoberts, Ronald E.; Reams, Gregory 
A.; Van Duesen, Paul C.; McWilliams, William H., eds. Proceedings 
of the seventh annual forest inventory and analysis symposium; 2005 
October 3–6; Portland, OR. Gen. Tech. Rep. WO-77. Wasington, DC: 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service: 161–169. Online: 
http://www.fs.fed.us/rm/ogden/research/publications/downloads/
proceedings/proceedings_frescino_etal.pdf

Large area mapping of southwestern forest crown cover, canopy 
height, and biomass using the NASA Multiangle Imaging Spectro-
Radiometer. Chopping, Mark; Moisen, Gretchen G.; Su, Lihong; 

Laliberte, Andrea; Rango, Albert; Martonchik, John V.; Peters, Debra 
P. D. 2008. Remote Sensing of Environment. 112: 051–2063. Online: 
http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29861

Mapping U.S. forest biomass using nationwide forest inventory data 
and moderate resolution information. Blackard, J. A.; Finco, M.V.; 
Helmer, E. H.; Holden, G. R.; Hoppus, M. L.; Jacobs, D. M.; Lister, 
A. J.; Moisen, G. G.; Nelson, M. D.; Reimann, R.; Ruefenacht, B.; 
Salajanu, D.; Weyermann, D. L.; Winterberger, K. C.; Brandeis, T. 
J.; Czaplewski, R. L.; McRoberts, R. E.; Patterson, P. L.; Tymcio, R. 
P. 2008. Remote Sensing of Environment. 112: 1658–1677. Online: 
http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29860

Measurement of forest disturbance and regrowth with Landsat and 
Forest Inventory and Analysis data: Anticipated benefits from For-
est and Inventory Analysis’ collaboration with the National Aero-
nautics and Space Administration and university partners. Healey, 
Sean; Moisen, Gretchen; Masek, Jeff; Cohen, Warren; Goward, Sam; 
Powell, Scott; Nelson, Mark; Jacobs, Dennis; Lister, Andrew; Kennedy, 
Robert; Shaw, John. 2007. In: McRoberts, Ronald E.; Reams, Gregory 
A.; Van Duesen, Paul C.; McWilliams, William H., eds. Proceedings 
of the seventh annual forest inventory and analysis symposium; 2005 
October 3–6; Portland, OR. Gen. Tech. Rep. WO-77. Wasington, DC: 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service: 171–178. Online: 
http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/28957

Modeling forest bird species’ likelihood of occurrence in Utah with 
Forest Inventory and Analysis and Landfire map products and 
ecologically based pseudo-absence points. Zarnetske, Phoebe L.; 
Edwards, Thomas C., Jr.; Moisen, Gretchen G. 2007. In: McRoberts, 
Ronald E.; Reams, Gregory A.; Van Duesen, Paul C.; McWilliams, 
William H., eds. Proceedings of the seventh annual forest inventory 
and analysis symposium; 2005 October 3–6; Portland, OR. Gen. 
Tech. Rep. WO-77. Wasington, DC: U.S. Department of Agriculture, 
Forest Service: 291–305. Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/
pubs/28957

Nearest neighbor imputation of species-level, plot-scale forest struc-
ture attributes from LiDAR data. Hudak, Andrew T.; Crookston, 
Nicholas L.; Evans, Jeffrey S.; Hall, David E.; Falkowski, Michael J. 
2008. Remote Sensing of Environment. 112: 2232-2245.

Rapid forest change in the Interior West presents analysis opportuni-
ties and challenges. Shaw, John D. 2007. In: McRoberts, Ronald E.; 
Reams, Gregory A.; Van Duesen, Paul C.; McWilliams, William H., 
eds. Proceedings of the seventh annual forest inventory and analysis 
symposium; 2005 October 3–6; Portland, OR. Gen. Tech. Rep. WO-77. 
Wasington, DC: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service: 
127–133. Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/28957

Remote sensing-based predictors improve distribution models of 
rare, early successional and broadleaf tree species in Utah. 
Zimmermann, N. E.; Edwards, T. C., Jr.; Moisen, G. G.; Frescino, T. 
S.; Blackard, J. A. 2007. Journal of  Applied Ecology. 44: 1057–1067. 
Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29858

Use of FIA plot data in the LANDFIRE project. Toney, Chris; Rollins, 
Matthew; Short, Karen; Frescino, Tracey; Tymcio, Ronald; Peterson, 
Birgit. 2007. In: McRoberts, Ronald E.; Reams, Gregory A.; Van 
Duesen, Paul C.; McWilliams, William H., eds. Proceedings of the 
seventh annual forest inventory and analysis symposium; 2005 October 
3–6; Portland, OR. Gen. Tech. Rep. WO-77. Wasington, DC: U.S. 
Department of Agriculture, Forest Service: 309–319. Online: http://
www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/28957



8 To order a publication, please see back cover

RMRS New Publications	 April–June 2008

Use of Landsat-based monitoring of forest change to sample and 
assess the role of disturbance and regrowth in the carbon cycle 
at continental scales. Cohen, W. B.; Healey, S. P.; Goward, S. N.; 
Moisen, G. G.; Maseek, J. G.; Kennedy, R. E.; Powell, S. L.; Huang, 
C.; Thomas, N.; Schleeweis, Thomas K.; Wulder, M.A. 2007.  
In: Proceedings of the ForestSat; November 5–7 2007; Montpellier, 
France: 14–19.

Use of LIDAR for forest inventory and forest management applica-
tion. Peterson, Birgit; Dubayah, Ralph; Hyde, Peter; Hofton, Michelle; 
Blair, J. Bryan; Fites-Kaufman, JoAnn. 2007. In: McRoberts, Ronald 
E.; Reams, Gregory A.; Van Duesen, Paul C.; McWilliams, William H., 
eds. Proceedings of the seventh annual forest inventory and analysis 
symposium; 2005 October 3–6; Portland, OR. Gen. Tech. Rep. WO-77. 
Wasington, DC: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service: 
193–200. Online: http://www.treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs/28957

Wildlife and terrestrial ecosystems
Abundance and reproduction of toads (Bufo) along a regulated river in 

the southwestern United States: Importance of flooding in riparian 
ecosystems. Bateman, H.L.; Harner, M.J.; Chung-MacCoubre, A. 2008. 
Journal of Arid Environments. doi:10.1016/j.jaridenv.2008.03.009. 
Online: http://www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/abs/10.1111/j.1526-
100X.2007.00361.x

Distribution and interaction of white-tailed deer and cattle in a semi-
arid grazing system. Cooper, Susan M.; Perotto-Baldivieso, Humerto 
L.; Owens, M. Keith; Meek, Michael G.; Figueroa-Pagán, Manuel. 
2008. Agriculture, Ecosystems and Environment. 127: 85-92. Online: 
http://www.science-direct.com/science/journal/01678809

Mitigating exotic impacts: Restoring deer mouse populations elevated 
by an exotic food subsidy. Pearson, Dean E.; Fletcher, Robert J., Jr. 
2008.  Ecological Applications. 18(2): 321-334. Online: http://www.
esajournals.org/archive/1051-0761/18/2/pdf/i1051-0761-18-2-321.pdf

A novel approach for assessing density and range-wide abundance 
of prairie dogs. Facka, Aaron N.; Ford, Paulette L.; Roemer, Gary W. 
2008. Journal of Mammalogy. 89(2): 356–364. Online: http://www.
treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29862

Prescribed fire, snag population dynamics, and avian nest site selec-
tion. Bagne, Karen E.; Purcell, Kathryn L.; Rotenberry, John T. 2008. 
Forest Ecology and Management. 255: 99–105. Online: http://www.
treesearch.fs.fed.us/pubs29488

Riparian ecosystem consequencxes of water redistribution along Colo-
rado’s Front Range. Wiener, J.; Dwire, K. A.; Skagen, S.K.; Crifasi, 
R.; Yates, D. 2008. Water Resources IMPACT. 10(3): 18–21.

Wilderness research
The “adaptable human” phenomenon: Implications for recreation 

management in high-use wilderness. Cole, David N.; Hall, Troy E. 
2008. In: Weber, Samantha; Harmon, David, eds. Rethinking protected 
areas in a changing world. Proceedings of the 2007 George Wright 
Society Conference: 126–131 Online: http://leopold.wilderness.net/
pubs/637.pdf.

A comparison of international wilderness laws. Landres, Peter; Barr, 
Brad; Kormos, Cyril F. 2008. In: A handbook on international wilder-
ness law and policy. Golden, CO: Fulcrum Publishing: 31–54.

Does repeated human intrusion alter use of wildland sites by red 
squirrels? Multiyear experimental evidence. Gutzwiller, Kevin J.; 
Riffell, Samuel K. 2008. Journal of Mammalogy. 89(2): 374–380. 
Online: http://www.bioone.org/archive/1545-1542/89/2/pdf/
i1545-1542-89-2-374.pdf

Naturalness and beyond: Protected area stewardship in an era of global 
environmental change. Cole, David N.; Yung, Laurie; Zavaleta, Erika S.; 
Aplet, Gregory H.; Chapin, F. Stuart, III; Graver, David M.; Higgs, Eric 
S.; Hobbs, Richard J.; Landres, Peter B.; Millar, Constance L.; Parsons, 
David J.; Randall, John M.; Stephenson, Nathan L.; Tonnessen, Kathy A.; White, 
Peter S.; Woodley, Stephen. 2008. The George Wright Forum. 25(1): 
36–56. Online: http://leopold.wilderness.net/pubsResults.cfm?search
Type=Publication&Pub=835

Searching for solitude in the wilderness of southeast Alaska. Emer-
ick, Mary; Cole, David N. 2008. International Journal of Wilderness. 
14(1): 25–27. Online: http://leopold.wilderness.net/pubs/635.pdf

Wilderness restoration: From philosophical questions about natu-
ralness to tests of practical techniques. Cole, David N. 2008. Inter-
national Journal of Wilderness. 14(1): 32, 42. Online: http://leopold.
wilderness.net/pubs/636.pdf



9To order a publication, please see back cover

RMRS New Publications	 April–June 2008

Author Index
A
Abella, Scott R.  3
Abt, Steven R.  5
Allen, Kurt  6
Anderson, J.  3
Aplet, Gregory H.  8
Archer, S.R.  5

B
Backlund, P.  5
Bagne, Karen E.  8
Barlow-Irick, P.  3
Barr, Brad  8
Bateman, H. L.  8
Battaglia, Michael A.  5
Bhattarai, Kishor  7
Birdsey, R.A  5
Birjulin, Andrej  7
Blackard, J. A.  7
Blair, J. Bryan  8
Blank, R.  6
Blank, Robert R.  6
Block, William M.  4
Brandeis, T. J.  7
Brown, Thomas C.  7
Brown, Timothy M.  5
Bunte, Kristin  5
Burkhardt, W.  6
Burns, K.S.  6
Butler, Jack  7
Byler, James W.  3

C
Canela, Miguel Á.  6
Carris, L.M.  6
Carroll, Matthew S.  6
Cassidy, Regis H.  4
Cavaleri, Molly A.  5
Chambers, Jeanne C.  5
Chapin, F. Stuart, III  8
Chatterton, J.  6
Chew, J.  6
Chopping, Mark  7
Chung-MacCoubre, A.  8
Clarke, Andrea  7
Cobb, N.  6
Cohen, Warren  5, 7, 8

Cohn, Patricia J.  6
Cole, David N.  8
Collatz, G. J.  5
Cook, Blaine  6
Cooper, Susan M.  8
Costello, Sheryl L.  6
Crifasi, R.  8
Crookston, Nicholas L.  7
Culumber, Catherine Mae  6
Cutko, Andrew  6
Czaplewski, R. L.  7

D
Dahm, C.N.  5
DeBlander, Larry  7
DeBolt, A.  7
DeLuca, Thomas H.  7
Dollarhide, W.  6
Dubayah, Ralph  8
Dwire, K. A.  8

E
Eager, T.  6
Edwards, Thomas C., Jr.  7
Egeland, L.  6
Eldredge, Sean D.  6
Emerick, Mary  8
Evans, Jeffrey S.  7

F
Facka, Aaron N.  8
Falkowski, Michael J.  7
Feibert, Erik B. G.  7
Figueroa-Pagán, Manuel  8
Finco, M.V.  7
Fitch, Justin  5
Fites-Kaufman, JoAnn  8
Flather, Curtis H.  3, 6
Fletcher, Robert J., Jr.  8
Flores, Nicholas E.  7
Floyd-Hanna, L.  6
Foltz, Randy B.  5
Ford, Paulette L.  8
Frank, K. L.  5
Freeman, F.  6
Frescino, Tracey S.  7
Fulé, Peter Z.  3

G
Ganey, Joseph L.  4
Garcia, Sònia  6

Garnatje, Teresa  6
Geils, B. W.  5, 6
Gibson, Carly E.  5
Goward, S. N.  5, 7, 8
Graver, David M.  8
Guerin, Michel  7
Gundale, Michael J.  7
Gutzwiller, Kevin J.  8

H
Hall, David E.  7
Hall, Troy E.  8
Harner, M. J.  8
Harvey, Alan E.  3
Hatfield, J.  5
Healey, S. P.  5, 7, 8
Heath, L.S.  5
Helmer, E. H.  7
Heraley, S.P.  7
Heyerdahl, Emily K.  5
Hicke, J.A.  5
Higgs, Eric S.  8
Hobbs, Richard J.  8
Hofton, Michelle  8
Holden, G. R.  7
Hollinger, D.Y.  5
Hoppus, M. L.  7
Houghton, R. A.  5
Huang, C.  5, 8
Hudak, Andrew T.  7
Huxman, T.E.  5
Hyde, Peter  8

I
Ironside, K.  6

J
Jacobi, William R.  6
Jacobs, Dennis  7
Jacobs, D. M.  7
James, L.  6
Janetos, A.  5
Johnson, Dale W.  6
Johnson, E.W.  6

K
Kalkstein, L. S.  5
Kaur, Parminder  6
Keane, Robert E.  4
Kemp, P.A.  6
Kennedy, Robert  5, 7, 8



10 To order a publication, please see back cover

RMRS New Publications	 April–June 2008

Kingsley, David  7
Kitchen, Stanley G.  6
Klebenow, D.  6
Klopfenstein, N.B.  6
Knowles, Michael S.  3
Kormos, Cyril F.  8
Krueger, W.  6

L
Laliberte, Andrea  7
Landres, Peter  8
Law, B.  5
Leavesley, G.  6
Leonard, Eamonn D.  6
Leonard, S.  6
Lettenmaier, D.  5
Lezberg, Ann L.  5
Lister, A. J.  7
Lister, Andrew  7

M
Martonchik, John V.  7
Masek, J. G.  5, 7, 8
Mask, R. A.  6
McArthur, E. Durant  6
McDonald, C.  3
McDonald, Geral I.  3
McDonald, G.I.  6
McNees, Jason  3
McRoberts, R. E.  7
Meek, Michael G.  8
Millar, Constance L.  8
Miller, C.  6
Miller, E.  6
Miller, M.E.  6
Miller, Richard F.  5
Moisen, Gretchen G.  5, 7, 8
Morgan, Penelope  5
Mudge, Joann E.  6

N
Negrón, José F.  6
Nelson, Mark  6, 7
Nelson, Mark D.  6, 7
Neuenschwander, Leon F.  3
Nosshi, Maged Ikram  7

O
Oberbauer, Steven F.  5
Okin, G.S.  5
Oren, R.  5
Owens, M. Keith  8

P
Parsons, David J.  8
Patterson, P. L.  7
Pearson, Dean E.  8
Pellicer, Jaume  6
Pendleton, Rosemary L.  6
Perotto-Baldivieso, Humerto L.;  8
Peters, Debra P. D.  7
Peterson, Birgit  7, 8
Peterson, George L.  7
Potyondy, John P.  5
Powell, Scott  5, 8
Powell, Scott;  7
Purcell, Kathryn L.;  8

R
Randall, John M.  8
Randerson, J.T.  5
Rango, Albert  7
Rau, Benjamin M.  5
Reimann, R.  7
Rhee, Hakjun  5
Richardson, B.A.  6
Riffell, Samuel K.  8
Rimbey, N.  6
Robles, Marcos D  6
Roemer, Gary W.  8
Rollins, Matthew  7
Romme, W. H.  6
Rotenberry, John T.  8
Ruefenacht, B.  7
Ryan, Michael G.  5

S
Salajanu, D.  7
Sanders, K.  6
Sanderson, Stewart C.  6
San Miguel, G.  6
Saunders, Lamont D.  7
Schimel, D.S.  5
Schleeweis, Thomas K.  8
Schlesinger, W.H.  5
Schoettle, Anna W.  5, 6
Shaw, John  7
Shaw, Nancy  7
Shepperd, Wayne D.  5, 6
Shock, Clinton C.  7
Short, Karen  7
Skagen, S.K.  8
Sniezko, R.A.  6
Sniezko, Richard A.  6
Stein, Susan M.  6

Stephenson, Nathan L.  8
Su, Lihong  7
Sutherland, Steve  7
Swanson, S.  6
Swingle, Kurt W.  5

T
Tausch, R.  6
Thistle, H. W., Jr.  5
Thomas, N.  8
Toney, Chris  7
Tonnessen, Kathy A  8
Tonn, Jonalea R.  3
Trlica, M. J.  7
Tueller, P.  6
Turner, C. E.  6
Turner, D.  5
Tymcio, Ronald  7

V
Valles, Joan  6
Viger, R.  6
Voss, Joshua  7

W
Walsh, Margaret  5
West, N.  6
Weyermann, D. L.  7
White, Peter S.  8
Wiener, J.  8
Williams, Daniel R.  6, 7
Williamson, Martha A.  5
Winterberger, K. C.  7
Withrow, John R., Jr.  6
Woodley, Stephen  8
Worrall, J.J.  6
Wulder, M.A.  5, 8

Y
Yanosek, Kristina A.  5
Yates, D.  8
Young, J.  6
Yung, Laurie  8

Z
Zambino, P.J.  6
Zarnetske, Phoebe L.  7
Zavaleta, Erika S.  8
Zimmermann, N. E.  7
Zirbes, R.  6



NAME___________________________________________ 	 Affix
ADDRESS________________________________________ 	 first-class
CITY/STATE/ZIP__________________________________ 	 postage

 		  stamp

Publications Distribution
Rocky Mountain Research Station
USDA Forest Service
240 W. Prospect Road
Fort Collins, CO 80526-2098  U.S.A.



How to Order 
With name label on order card:

	 1. Circle desired current order number on order form 
located on the back page (e.g., #5: RMRS-GTR-187).

	 2. If ordering former INT or RM reports write report 
number in space provided (e.g., INT-GTR-373).

	 3. Cut off postcard, affix correct postage and mail.

Without name label on order card:
	 1. Print your name and address on label.
	 2. Follow steps 1, 2, and 3 above.

By phone or electronically:
	 Use the contact media listed to the left.

Order #

Your name will remain on the mailing list unless you ask that we remove it.
Please make address corrections below.

Former INT 
report #

INT–GTR–________
INT–RP–_________
INT–___–_________
INT–___–_________
INT–___–_________
INT–___–_________

Former RM 
report #

RM–GTR–_________
RM–RP–__________
RM–___–__________
RM–___–__________
RM–___–__________
RM–___–__________

April–June 2008	 _____ Please take my name off the mailing list.

	 _____ I would like to receive the New Publica-
tion List as an e-mail (no paper copy will 
be sent). My e-mail is: __________________
_______________________________

	

	 1	 20	 39	 58	 77
	 2	 21	 40	 59	 78
	 3	 22	 41	 60	 79
	 4	 23	 42	 61	 80
	 5	 24	 43	 62	 81
	 6	 25	 44	 63	 82
	 7	 26	 45	 64	 83
	 8	 27	 46	 65	 84
	 9	 28	 47	 66	 85
	 10	 29	 48	 67	 86
	 11	 30	 49	 68	 87
	 12	 31	 50	 69	 88
	 13	 32	 51	 70	 89
	 14	 33	 52	 71	 90
	 15	 34	 53	 72	 91
	 16	 35	 54	 73	 92
	 17	 36	 55	 74	 93
	 18	 37	 56	 75	 94
	 19	 38	 57	 76	 95

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

ROCKY MOUNTAIN RESEARCH STATION
240 W. PROSPECT ROAD

FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80526-2098 U.S.A. 
_______________

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE, $300

PRSRT STD
POSTAGE AND FEES PAID

USDA–FS
PERMIT NO. G–40

Contact us

Mail:		  Publications
			   Rocky Mountain Research Station
			   240 W. Prospect Road
			   Fort Collins, CO 80526 U.S.A.

Phone:		 (970) 498-1392
Fax:		  (970) 498-1122
E-Mail:		 rschneider@fs.fed.us
Web site:	 http://www.fs.fed.us/rm/publications

Cut along line


